

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

**WRIT PETITION NO.904 OF 2024**  
**WITH**  
**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.26922 OF 2024**  
**WITH**  
**WRIT PETITION NO.5001 OF 2024**

Drishti Hospitality Company Pvt. Ltd. and Anr. ...Petitioners

vs.

Municipal Corporation of Greater Mumbai and Ors. ...Respondents

Mr. Asim Tirmizi i/b. RJD and Partners, for the Petitioners in WP No.904 of 2024 and for Respondent No. 8 in WP No. 5001 of 2024.

**CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE &  
ASHWIN D. BHOBE, JJ.**

**DATE : SEPTEMBER 9, 2025**

**P.C:**

1. Today's cause list consists 189 matters. This matter is at Serial No. 100. This Petition is mentioned out of turn at 6.00 pm.

2. This matter has come up before this Court for the first time. An order passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court dated 13<sup>th</sup> May, 2025 in Special Leave Petition (Civil) Diary No(s). 24655 of 2025, is pointed out wherein the Hon'ble Supreme Court has expected this Court to decide the matter by October, 2025.

3. Considering the above, list this Petition on **26<sup>th</sup> September, 2025**.
  
4. All the litigating parties would tender their written notes of submissions along with case law, with pagination, on the said date.

**(ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.)**

**(RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.)**